

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1542

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2018


 ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER PMAY IN A&N ISLANDS


1542.  SHRI BISHNU PADA RAY:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the quantum of funds allocated to UT Administration of A&N Islands under the

Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY) in the financial years 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-

18 and 2018-19;

(b) the names of districts in the UT covered under the said scheme; and

(c) the number of houses constructed/ likely to be constructed in A&N Islands under the

said scheme?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) : The erstwhile rural housing scheme Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) has been restructured into Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) from 01.04.2016. The detail of funds allocated to the UT of Andaman & Nicobar Islands under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-

Gramin (PMAY-G) from 2015-16 to 2018-19  is given below:

Financial Year Funds Allocated (Rs. in lakh)

2015-16 443.290

2016-17 262.511

2017-18 326.980

2018-19 600.00


(b) : All three districts of UT of Andaman & Nicobar Islands namely, South Andaman,

North & Middle Andaman and Nicobar are covered under PMAY-G.

(c) : As reported by the UT Administration under PMAY-G, 15 houses have been constructed and 359 houses are under construction.
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